Abstract Return
Union Army of the Tennessee
31 August 1864

Commanding Officer: Major General 0.0.Howard

General Headquarters
XV Army Corps (Logan)

Headquarters

1st Division (Osterhaus)
2nd Division (Hazen)

3rd Division (J.E.Smith)
4th Division (Harrow)

XVI Army Corps

Headquarters

Left Wing (Ransom)

Headquarters

2nd Division (Corse)

4th Division (Fuller)

l1st Brigade U.S.Colored Infantry (Campbell)
Cavalry (Spencer)

Right Wing (A.J.Smith)

Headquarters

l1st Division (Mower)

3rd Division (Shaw)

l1st Brigade U.S.Colored Infantry (Bouton)

XVII Army Corps (Blair)

Headquarters

1st Division (Dennis)
3rd Division (Woods)

4th Division (G.A.Smith)

District of Tennessee (Washburn)

Headquarters

District of Memphis (Buckland)

l1st Brigade U.S. Colored Troops (Bouton)
Cavalry Division (Grierson)

Division XVII Corps (J.B.Moore)

District of Western Kentucky (Paine)

District of Vicksburg (Dana)

U.S.

Headquarters

l1st Division (Dennis)

Maltby's Brigade

Colored Troops (Hawkins)

Cavalry (Osband)

Natches, Miss. Defenses (Brayman)

Mississippi Marine Brigade (Ellet)
Total

War Department, The War of the Succession,

(23/33)

(13/30)

(218/2,739
(142/2,083
(235/4,414
(165/3,378

—_— — — ~—

(4/0)

(9/28)
(169/4,076)
(186/3,684)
(41/960)
(24/487)

(3/0)
(235/4,655)
(241/4,866)

in Dist. of Tn.

(21/26)

(123/3,262)
(115/2,485)
(134/3,245)

(4/0)
(432/8,359)
(102/2,630)
(290/8,470)
not reported
(154/3,186)

(12/0)

in XVII Corps
(62/1,984)
(206/4,515)
(66/1,736)
(119/3,330)
not reported
(3,519/73,564)
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