## Abstract Return Union Army of the Tennessee 31 August 1864

Commanding Officer: Major General O.O.Howard

General Headquarters	(23/33)
XV Army Corps (Logan)  Headquarters  1st Division (Osterhaus)  2nd Division (Hazen)  3rd Division (J.E.Smith)  4th Division (Harrow)	(13/30) (218/2,739) (142/2,083) (235/4,414) (165/3,378)
XVI Army Corps Headquarters	(4/0)
Left Wing (Ransom)  Headquarters  2nd Division (Corse)  4th Division (Fuller)  1st Brigade U.S.Colored Infantry (Campbell)  Cavalry (Spencer)  Right Wing (A.J.Smith)  Headquarters  1st Division (Mower)	(9/28) (169/4,076) (186/3,684) (41/960) (24/487) (3/0) (235/4,655)
3rd Division (Shaw) 1st Brigade U.S.Colored Infantry (Bouton)	(241/4,866) in Dist. of Tn.
XVII Army Corps (Blair) Headquarters 1st Division (Dennis) 3rd Division (Woods) 4th Division (G.A.Smith)	(21/26) (123/3,262) (115/2,485) (134/3,245)
District of Tennessee (Washburn)  Headquarters  District of Memphis (Buckland)  1st Brigade U.S. Colored Troops (Bouton)  Cavalry Division (Grierson)  Division XVII Corps (J.B.Moore)  District of Western Kentucky (Paine)	(4/0) (432/8,359) (102/2,630) (290/8,470) not reported (154/3,186)
District of Vicksburg (Dana)  Headquarters  1st Division (Dennis)  Maltby's Brigade  Colored Troops (Hawkins)  Cavalry (Osband)  Natches, Miss. Defenses (Brayman)  Mississippi Marine Brigade (Ellet)  Total	(12/0) in XVII Corps (62/1,984) (206/4,515) (66/1,736) (119/3,330) not reported (3,519/73,564)

U.S. War Department, The War of the Succession, A Compilation of Official Records of the Union and Confederate Armies, Government

Printing Office; Washington D.C. 1882